
December 1, 2021 
PROJECT STATUS REPORT 

 
2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project 
All field work is accepted. Contract close out procedures are underway. Final change order is executed. 
Final payment is submitted. Final Contract amount is $673,186.59 (original amount $753,235.05). 
 
2021 N Gould Street Project 

1. N Gould Street from Oliver to Moore: Work scope includes pavement rehabilitation with select 
curb and gutter repair, ADA sidewalk ramps, select sidewalk repair, complete storm sewer 
replacement, and permanent pavement markings and signing.  No water main to be installed.  
Project is complete.  Final close out procedures are underway. 

 
2021 Street Program – Contract 1 (Crush and Shape) 
All work is complete except for roadside restoration work. Contract close out procedures are underway for 
all completed work. All roadsides are restored with acceptance of grass areas delayed until spring, 2022. 
Expected date for final acceptance and final payment is on or before June 17, 2022. Any questions may 
be directed to the City Engineering office by calling 989-725-0550. 
 
 
2021 Chip Seal Project – Contract 1 (Double Chip Seal and Fog Seal) 
The following streets were chip sealed late June, 2021: 

1. Auburndale from Broadway to Alger 
2. Carr from South to Herman 
3. George from South to Herman 
4. Glenwood from Farr to Monroe 
5. Herman from Carr to Kenwood 
6. Hiram from George to Chipman 
7. Nelson from South to Herman 
8. South from Chipman to Shiawassee 
9. Washington from south city limits to Gute 
10. Woodlawn from south end to Farr 

 
Highway Maintenance was the Contractor and has completed all work. 
 
2021 Chip Seal Project – Contract 2 (Double Chip Seal and Fog Seal) 
The following streets were chip sealed early July, 2021: 

1. Adams from King to Elizabeth 
2. Alta Vista from Center to Shady Lane 
3. Alturas from Center to Shady Lane 
4. Chestnut from Stewart to Main 
5. Chipman Lane from Chipman to dead end 
6. Corlett from south end to Marion 
7. Jennett from Adams to Washington 
8. Mack from Robbins to Chipman 
9. Marion from Chipman to Hanover 
10. Morris from Mack to north end 
11. North St over Corlett Creek 
12. Orchard from Marion to north end 

 
Highway Maintenance was the Contractor and has completed all work. 
  



2021 Water Service Line Replacement Project 
Noncompliant water service lines will be replaced at 25 locations within the City of Owosso ahead of 
street construction projects.  Work began early July.  23 additional work locations were added at the 
City’s order.  All service line replacements are complete.  Punch list work and final close out procedures 
are underway. 
 
2021 Street Patch Program 
Contract has been awarded to Smith Sand and Gravel.  Project is complete. 
 
2021 Sidewalk Program 
Contract has been awarded to KMI Road Maintenance.  Work is about 95% complete.  Four replacement 
areas in the outside area remain.  Acceptance of grass areas will be delayed until spring, 2022. 
 
2021 City Hall Retaining Wall Project 
Project has been awarded to Gordon Construction Services.  Base bid includes retaining wall, railing, turf 
restoration, and sidewalk reconstruction along the upper and lower portions of the retaining wall.  
Sidewalk south of the retaining wall including in the alternate bid will be reconstructed at a later date.  All 
work is complete.  Acceptance of lawn restoration and landscaping will occur in spring, 2022.  Final close 
out procedures are underway.  
 
James S Miner Launch Project 
Work scope includes constructing a kayak launch, landing area, storage area, and stairway. The project 
location is along the east bank of the Shiawassee River, about 60’ north of the Heritage Footbridge.  The 
volunteer group has requested to postpone all work until 2022 due to a combination of river and seasonal 
conditions. Any questions may be directed to City Engineering by calling 989-725-0550.   
 
2022 Maple Avenue Project 
Scope of work includes street reconstruction along Maple Avenue from Corunna to north end.  DPW 
water main replacement and service line installation were completed fall, 2021.  Project bids are due 
December 14, 2021.  Street construction scheduled to begin early spring, 2022. 
 
2022 Center Street Water Main Replacement Project 
Work scope includes water main replacement and water service line replacement along Center Street 
from W King to W North.  Project is under design phase by OHM Advisors.  The project will be funded by 
a DWRF loan from the State of Michigan. 
 
2022 Water Service Line Replacement Project  
Work scope includes noncompliant water service lines replacements at 100 locations within the City of 
Owosso.  Project is under design phase by city staff.  The project will be funded by a DWRF loan from the 
State of Michigan.  
 
  



Future Projects (2023) 
Projects planned for street and water main construction: 

1. North Street from Shiawassee St (M-52) to Hickory St:  Work scope includes pavement 
rehabilitation with select curb and gutter replacement, ADA sidewalk ramps, select sidewalk 
repair, select storm sewer replacement, and permanent pavement markings and signing; water 
main replacement and water service line replacements.  Project is a MDOT Small Urban Program 
project.  Design work in progress by city staff. 

2. Lee Street from Clark Street to Ada Street: Work scope includes pavement rehabilitation with 
select curb and gutter replacement, ADA sidewalk ramps, sidewalk replacement, and select 
storm sewer replacement; water main replacement and water service line replacements.  Project 
was initiated by citizen petition.  Design work in progress by city staff. 

 
Projects planned for street construction: 

1. Jerome Street from Hickory to Oakwood: Work scope includes crush and shape with asphalt 
pavement construction along with minor drainage upgrades.  Design work in progress by city 
staff. 

 
Projects planned for water main construction: 

1. Clyde Street from Walnut to Shiawassee: Work scope includes water main replacement. Project 
under design phase.  Project was denied a CDBG Water-Related Infrastructure Grant.  Project is 
on hold until funding is available. 

2. Huron Street from Huggins to east end: Work scope includes water main replacement. Project 
under design phase.  Project was denied a CDBG Water-Related Infrastructure Grant.  Project is 
on hold until funding is available. 

3. Lynn St from Howell to west end: Work scope includes water main replacement. Project under 
design phase.  Project was denied a CDBG Water-Related Infrastructure Grant.  Project is on 
hold until funding is available. 

4. Milwaukee Street from S Lyon to S Cedar: Work scope includes water main replacement. Project 
under design phase.  Project was denied a CDBG Water-Related Infrastructure Grant.  Project is 
on hold until funding is available. 


